

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KOEHLER OBERKIRCH GMBH, f/k/a
PAPIERFABRIK AUGUST KOEHLER SE,
f/k/a PAPIERFABRIK AUGUST
KOEHLER AG; and KOEHLER PAPER
SE,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-00014
Judge Gary S. Katzmann

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' AMENDED MOTION
TO CERTIFY ORDER FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL AND MOTION TO STAY**

Date: September 24, 2024

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ John F. Wood

John F. Wood
Andrew McAllister
Anna P. Hayes
Stuart G. Nash (*admission pending*)
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP
800 17th Street N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 469-5628
Andrew.McAllister@hklaw.com
Anna.Hayes@hklaw.com
John.F.Wood@hklaw.com
Stuart.Nash@hklaw.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION TO CERTIFY2

**A. CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE EVEN IF A SUCCESSFUL APPEAL DOES NOT
RESOLVE THE CASE IN ITS ENTIRETY2**

B. DEFENDANTS’ AUTHORITIES ARE ON-POINT AND INSTRUCTIVE5

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION TO STAY6

IV. CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.P. DeSanno & Son, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 313 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	3
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordinance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>An Giang Agric. & Food Imp. Exp. Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.Supp.2d 1162 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2004).....	1-2, 7
<i>Barrett v. Browning Arms Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1970)	3
<i>Boellstorff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 552247 (D. Colo. Feb. 20, 2007).....	5
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 144 F. App'x 106 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Christian v. United States</i> , 44 F. App'x 958 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Electro-Craft Corp. v. Maxwell Elecs. Co.</i> , 417 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1969)	3
<i>GAF Corp. v. County School Bd. Of Washington Cnty., VA</i> , 629 F.2d 981 (4th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	6
<i>Houston Fearless Corp. v. Teter</i> , 318 F.2d 822 (10th Cir. 1963)	3
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litigation</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Johnson v. Burken</i> , 1990 WL 16802 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 1990).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Kaptan Demir Celik Endustrisi v. Ticaret A.S.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2022).....	6
<i>Kuang v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , 2019 WL 1597495 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4
<i>Nexteel Co. v. United States</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 1376 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2022).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>R.W. v. Columbia Basin Coll.</i> , 2019 WL 13201975 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2019)	7
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972).....	5

United States v. Kingshead Corp.,
13 C.I.T. 961 (1989) 3

United States v. UPS Customhouse Brokerage, Inc.,
30 C.I.T. 1612 (2006) 2

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3930 (3d ed.)..... 2, 3
